fewer planned deliveries of large-cabin aircraft, offset largely by additional deliveries of ultra-large-cabin G650
aircraft. We had one pre-owned aircraft sale in each of the first-quarter periods.
The decrease in the group's operating earnings in the first quarter of 2016 consisted of the following:
Aircraft manufacturing, outfitting and completions $(55)
Pre-owned aircraft (2 )
Aircraft services 19
G&A/other expenses 18
Total decrease $(20)
Aircraft manufacturing, outfitting and completions earnings were down due to fewer aircraft deliveries and the
absence of a favorable supplier settlement received in the first quarter of 2015. Partially offsetting this decrease, the
group’s aircraft services performance was particularly strong in the quarter due to a favorable mix of work and
improved labor efficiencies. In addition, G&A expenses were lower as a result of cost savings initiatives, including a
reduction in indirect support staff in late 2015. Overall, the Aerospace group's operating margin increased 30 basis
points in the first quarter of 2016 as a result of these operational efficiencies.

27

Edgar Filing: GENERAL DYNAMICS CORP - Form 10-Q

30

Outlook
We expect the group's full-year revenue to be slightly lower and operating margin somewhat higher compared with
2015, resulting in steady operating earnings from 2015 to 2016.
COMBAT SYSTEMS

Three Months Ended April 3,
2016

April 5,
2015 Variance

Revenue $1,273 $1,363 $(90) (6.6)%
Operating earnings 217 204 13 6.4  %
Operating margin 17.0 % 15.0 %
Operating Results
The decrease in the Combat Systems group's revenue in the first quarter of 2016 consisted of the following:
International military vehicles $(88)
U.S. military vehicles (2 )
Total decrease $(90)
Revenue from international military vehicles decreased in the first quarter of 2016 due primarily to the transition from
engineering to production on major combat-vehicle contracts for customers in the Middle East and Europe.
Translation of our international businesses' revenues into U.S. dollars in 2016 continues to be affected negatively by
foreign currency exchange rate fluctuations, primarily due to the strengthening of the U.S. dollar against the Canadian